(i) Cellect’s audited consolidated statements of income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes previously furnished in
a Form 20-F on March 29, 2021, and

(ii) Quoin’s audited statements of income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes previously furnished in a Form F-4/A
filed with the SEC on August 10, 2021.

Management has made estimates and assumptions in its determination of the pro forma adjustments. As the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information has been prepared based on these preliminary estimates, the final amounts recorded may differ materially from the information presented.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, tax savings, or cost
savings that may be associated with the Transactions and should be reported as Management adjustments.

USD $000, except share information
Historical

Cellect
Historical

Quoin

Sale of Cellect
business to
EnCellX

Primary
Securities
Purchase

Conversion of
Bridge loans to

shares

Costs to
complete

Merger and
Financing

Equity
Reclassification
Upon Merger

Pro forma
Balances

June 30, 2021
  A   B   C   D   E   F   G

Assets
Cash  $ 2,673  $ 1,721  $ (2,673)  $ 11,751   $ 13,472
Other current assets   350   48   (350)   48
Deferred offering costs   253   (253)   -
ROU asset   153   (153)   -
Intangible assets, net   861   861
Other long term assets   114   50   (114)   50
Property and equipment, net   322   (322)   -

 Total assets  $ 3,612  $ 2,933  $ (3,612)  $ 11,498  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 14,431

Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 150  $ 404  $ (150)   $ 404
Accrued liabilities   742   1,306   (742)   555   1,861
Lease liabilities   174   (174)   -
Accrued interest   315   (147)   168
Warrant liability   791   4,670   (791)   (3,783)   887
Due to officers   4,874   4,874
Bridge note payable   5,000   (5,000)   -
Convertible Notes payable   1,213   (1,213)   -
Total liabilities   1,857   17,782   (1,857)   (8,930)   (1,213)   555   -   8,194

Stockholder's Equity (Deficit)
Common stock   -   -
Additional paid in Capital   44,151   20,428   1,213   (55)   (44,151)   21,586
Treasury stock   (2,891)   2,891   -
Accumulated deficit   (39,505)   (14,849)   (1,755)   (500)   41,260   (15,349)

Total stockholder's equity (deficit)   1,755   (14,849)   (1,755)   20,428   1,213   (555)   -   6,237
Total liabilities and stockholder's
equity (deficit)  $ 3,612  $ 2,933  $ (3,612)  $ 11,498  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 14,431

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Balance Sheet

(A)   Information is presented in US$ even though Cellect presentation and functional currency is the NIS, since presentation in US$ is deemed
more informative and will be the functional and presentation currency of the accounting acquirer after the consummation of the merger. Amounts related to
Cellect were derived from the convenience translation appearing in the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Cellect as of June 30, 2021. Although

[…]

(G)   To reflect the reclassification of stockholder’s equity for the recapitalization of the combined company. The accumulated deficit of the

historical Quoin entity at June 30, 2021 of $14,849,000 was increased by $500,000 for the expected costs to complete the Merger, such that the pro forma
balance at June 30, 2021 was calculated to be $15,349,000.

The historical Quoin entity had permanent equity at June 30, 2021 of $100. The pro forma additional paid in capital includes approximately

$17,000,000 pursuant to the SPA, $3,800,000 from the reclassification of warrant liabilities to equity classification, $1,200,000 from the conversion of
bridge notes to shares of common stock, offset by expenses of $400,000, such that the pro forma balance at June 30, 2021 was calculated to be
$21,586,000.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations—Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

   Pro forma
USD $000, except share information   Sale of   Non-recurring   Balances
  Historical   Historical   Cellect business   Merger related   6 months ended
  Cellect   Quoin   to EnCellX   Costs   June 30, 2021
  H   I   J   K
Expenses:
Research and development  $ 831  $ 296  $ (831)   $ 296
General and administrative   1,830   1,482   (1,830)   (500)   982

Operating loss   2,661   1,778   (2,661)   (500)   1,278

Financial expenses   430   6,463   (430)   $ 6,463

Financial income   (71)   71   $ -

Net loss  $ 3,020  $ 8,241  $ (3,020)  $ (500)  $ 7,741

Loss per share:
Weighted average shares outstanding   1,041,939   1,000,000   8,386,627

Net loss per share  $ 2.90  $ 8.24   $ 0.92

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations—Year Ended December 31, 2020

   Pro forma
USD $000, except share information   Sale of   Non-recurring   Balances
  Historical   Historical   Cellect business   Merger related   Year ended
  Cellect   Quoin   to EnCellX   Costs   December 31, 2020